
 

Growth, Infrastructure & Housing Select Committee 
Agenda 
Date: Thursday 6 July 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury HP19 8FF 

Membership: 

D Carroll (Chairman), T Hogg (Vice-Chairman), A Baughan, N Brown, S Chapple, Q Chaudhry, 
I Darby, C Etholen, T Hunter-Watts, M Hussain, N Marshall, C Poll, S Rouse, D Town and 
S Wilson 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore, by entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the monitoring officer at 
monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Agenda Item 
 

Time Page No 
 
1 Appointment of Vice-Chairman   
     
2 Apologies for Absence/Changes in Membership   
     
3 Declarations of Interest   

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


     
4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  5 - 10 
 That the minutes of the meetings held on 6 April 2023 and 

17 May 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

  

 
5 Public Questions   
 Public Questions is an opportunity for people who live, 

work or study in Buckinghamshire to put a question to a 
Select Committee. The Committee will hear from members 
of the public who have submitted questions in advance 
relating to items on the agenda. The Cabinet Member, 
relevant key partners and responsible officers will be 
invited to respond.  
  
Further information on how to register can be found here: 
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/your-council/get-
involved-with-council-decisions/select-committees/ 
 

  

 
6 Member Engagement in Planning - 12-month progress 

update 
10:15 11 - 56 

 The Select Committee will review the progress made in 
implementing the 6 recommendations from the ‘Member 
Engagement in Planning’ review which was presented to 
Cabinet on 1st March 2022. 
  
Contributors: 
Cllr Peter Strachan, Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Regeneration 
Christine Urry, Head of Planning and Development   
  
 

  

 
7 Joint Rapid Review with the Health & Adult Social Care 

Select Committee - Future Healthcare Provision in 
Buckinghamshire 

11:00 57 - 62 

 The Committee will discuss and agree the scoping 
document for the proposed rapid review into Future 
Healthcare Provision in Buckinghamshire. This is a joint 
review with the Health and Adult Social Care Select 
Committee. 
  
The review group will include members from both 
Committees. 
 

  

 
8 Work Programme 11:10 63 - 64 
 For the Select Committee to consider and agree the draft 

work programme for the year ahead. 
  

  

https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/your-council/get-involved-with-council-decisions/select-committees/
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/your-council/get-involved-with-council-decisions/select-committees/


Contributors: 
All Members 
Tom Fowler, Senior Scrutiny Office 
  
  

9 Date of Next Meeting   
 7th September 2023 at 2.00pm. 

 
  

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Tom Fowler democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 
01494 732009 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Buckinghamshire Council 

Growth, Infrastructure & Housing 
Select Committee  

 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GROWTH, INFRASTRUCTURE & HOUSING SELECT COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY 6 APRIL 2023 IN THE OCULUS, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL, GATEHOUSE ROAD, 
AYLESBURY HP19 8FF, COMMENCING AT 10.00 AM AND CONCLUDING AT 11.06 AM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
D Carroll (Chairman), T Hogg, A Baughan, N Brown, T Hunter-Watts, M Hussain, N Marshall, C Poll, 
S Rouse, D Town, S Wilson and N Thomas 
 
OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
M Tett, I Thompson, L Michelson and T Fowler 
 
Agenda Item 
  
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP 
 Apologies had been received from Councillors Isobel Darby, Carl Etholen, Sue Chapple and Qaser 

Chaudhry. 
  
Cllr Nathan Thomas was present as substitute for Cllr Isobel Darby. 
  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 Cllr Simon Rouse declared an interest in item 5, as an adviser to a UK-wide apprenticeship and 

adult skills provider. 
  

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th February 2022 were agreed as an accurate 

record. 
  

4 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 There were no public questions. 

  
5 BUCKINGHAMSHIRE PLACE BASED GROWTH MODEL 
 The Chairman welcomed Councillor Martin Tett, Leader, Ian Thompson, Corporate Director, 

Planning, Growth and Sustainability, and Lisa Michelson, Service Director, Economic Growth and 
Regeneration to the meeting. 

The following points were highlighted from the report: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



• Buckinghamshire Council inherited strong economic credentials from its predecessor 
Councils, from projects including The Exchange by Aylesbury Vale District Council and the 
Eden Centre by Wycombe District Council. 

• Skills were highlighted as important to the economic development of the county. 
• In future, the Council would be financially more dependent on local council tax and 

business rates rather than central government funding. A strong and prosperous local 
economy was therefore important for future Council funding. 

• Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEP’s) were introduced by the
[...]
 set 

the scene of Everyone In and Homelessness in Buckinghamshire. From there, the review 
group would seek to meet with other partners, to be agreed by the review group. 

  
7 WORK PROGRAMME 
 The Work Programme for the next municipal year would be drafted in due course. Members 

were asked to suggest items they wished to be considered for the future work programme to 
the Chairman and Scrutiny Officer. 
  

8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 The next meeting date was to be confirmed. 

  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Buckinghamshire Council 

Growth, Infrastructure & Housing 
Select Committee  

 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GROWTH, INFRASTRUCTURE & HOUSING SELECT COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY 17 MAY 2023 IN THE OCULUS, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL, GATEHOUSE 
ROAD, AYLESBURY HP19 8FF, COMMENCING AT 5.50 PM AND CONCLUDING AT 6.00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
D Carroll, N Brown, S Chapple, Q Chaudhry, I Darby, C Etholen, T Hunter-Watts, M Hussain, N Marshall, 
C Poll, S Rouse, D Town and S Wilson 
 
OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
P Birchley 
 
Agenda Item 
  
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 Apologies had been received from Councillors A Baughan and T Hogg. 

  
2 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 RESOLVED –   

  
That Councillor D Carroll be elected Chairman of the Growth, Infrastructure & Housing Select 
Committee for the ensuing year.  
  

Page 9

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to Growth, Infrastructure & Housing Select 
Committee  
Date:    6th July 2023 

Title:   Member Engagement in Planning – Recommendations Update 

Author:   Christine Urry Head of Planning and Development   

 

1. Background 

1.1. The Growth, Infrastructure and Housing Select Committee agreed to set up a rapid 
review into Member Engagement in Planning at its meeting on 14th October 2021.  

1.2. During November and December 2021, the review group collected evidence through 
meetings and by conducting a survey of elected members and planning staff. The 
review group then met in January to discuss and agree its key findings and 
recommendations. 

1.3. Cabinet had considered and endorsed the recommendations of The Growth, 
Infrastructure and Housing Select Committees rapid review into Member 
Engagement in Planning at the Cabinet meeting on 1 March 2022. During 
discussions, it was agreed that the Member Development Working group should 
take a lead in actioning some of the recommendations, particularly on guidance 
notes for members and officers, meet the planner ‘informal’ events and on political 
awareness training.  

1.4. The Member Development Working Group considered their proposed level of 
involvement in implementing some of the recommendations at their meeting in May 
22. It was agreed that a scoping document for addressing the recommendations 
within the responsibility of the MDWG be presented to the July meeting. The 
subsequently approved scoping document is attached as Appendix 1. 

1.5. A progress update was provided to the Growth Infrastructure and Housing Select 
Committee on 15th December 2022 and this report provides an overview of the 
implementation of the recommendations. 

2. Main content of report 

2.1 The table below sets out an update on progress against recommendations

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

Recommendation Response Lead 
Member/Officer  

Timescales Update June 2023 

A Member 
Planning 
Handbook should 
be produced to 
provide members 
with practical 
information that 
will assist them in 
dealing with local 
planning 
casework. 
 

This 
recommendation 
is agreed. This 
project will need 
scoping to 
understand the 
nature of content 
required and 
format to best 
support members 
with casework. It 
is recommended 
that this is 
developed with 
member input. 
 
The completion 
date will be 
dependent on the 
scope of the 
project and the 
associated time 
that it will take to 
deliver by the 
Planning Service. 

Steve 
Bambrick/Peter 
Strachan 
 
 
 

MDWG 
meeting 11th 
July 2023 

 

The draft Member Planning Handbook (Appendix 3) has 
been shared with the Member Development Working 
Group and is in the process of being updated to reflect 
comments received. The final version is to be presented 
at the Member Development Working Group meeting 
on the 11th of July for sign-off. 

Once agreed, this will be made available through the 
Source expanding on existing content: 
https://internal.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/members-
area/guidance-training-2021/member-involvement-
planning-applications/ 

The member handbook will thereafter be reviewed and 
where necessary updated as part of the annual member 
refresher training programme. 

 

P
age 12

https://internal.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/members-area/guidance-training-2021/member-involvement-planning-applications/
https://internal.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/members-area/guidance-training-2021/member-involvement-planning-applications/
https://internal.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/members-area/guidance-training-2021/member-involvement-planning-applications/


 

All members 
should be able to 
access and receive 
training on how to 
use a GIS map to 
enable them to 
look up planning 
application details 
and other useful 
information such 
as flood plains, 
conservation areas 
etc to help them 
respond to 
planning queries 
from residents. 

 

This 
recommendation 
is agreed. Whilst 
the Planning 
Service are the 
data owners, the 
GIS Mapping 
Systems are the 
responsibility of IT 
Services. IT and 
Digital services are 
currently 
reviewing options 
to make the 
requested content 
available. 

Tony Ellis/ Steve 
Bambrick/Peter 
Strachan 
 
 

To be 
confirmed 
following 
development 
and approval 
of Business 
Case and 
securing of 
funding and 
resource. 

 

This will be subject to a separate business case that is 
being developed with IT services. This will require the 
Council to move onto one front facing GIS system, which 
will require funding.  

The GIS team have funding to build a new server 
this year and then when we are on a single domain 
(18 months) all the various GIS layers can be put in 
one place.  

We will need to agree the planning constraints data to 
be published, which will need to be grouped in batches 
according to priority due to the volume of layers held in 
each of the legacy areas (circa 1000). It should also be 
noted that the existing data quality is very variable and 
the time that is involved to combine legacy data sets to 
ensure the new layer was in a similar format and the 
data could be relied upon as being accurate, will 
increase the delivery timescales for the project. 

The project will therefore initially focus on more static 
constraint layers (Tree Preservation Orders, 
Conservation Areas, Chilterns AONB, Assets of 
Community Value, etc) and leaving the more dynamic 
planning application data until after the One Uniform 
project is completed. 

 

 

 

P
age 13



 

A short guidance 
note should be 
provided for 
officers and 
members 
explaining the 
benefits of working 
in partnership, to 
enable public 
participation in 
planning and 
promote a wider 
understanding of 
the process. This 
should set out 
reasonable 
expectations in 
terms of how 
queries will be 
managed, 
including 
timescales. 

 

This 
recommendation 
is agreed. A short 
guide will be 
produced by the 
Planning Service, 
in consultation 
with the Cabinet 
member and 
deputies. This will 
also refer to the 
Constitution and 
established 
Planning Protocol. 

Steve 
Bambrick/Gareth 
Williams 
 
 
 

MDWG 
meeting 11th 
July 2023 

 

The guidance note forms an appendix to the Member 
Planning Handbook (Appendix 3). The draft has been 
shared with the Member Development Working Group 
and is in the process of being updated to reflect 
comments received. The final version is to be presented 
at the Member Development Working Group meeting 
on the 11th of July for sign-off. 

Once agreed, this will be shared with officers and made 
available through the Bucks Net expanding on existing 
content: 
https://internal.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/members-
area/guidance-training-2021/member-involvement-
planning-applications/ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

P
age 14

https://internal.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/members-area/guidance-training-2021/member-involvement-planning-applications/
https://internal.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/members-area/guidance-training-2021/member-involvement-planning-applications/
https://internal.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/members-area/guidance-training-2021/member-involvement-planning-applications/


 

A series of 
‘informal’ Meet the 
Planners events 
should be held to 
enable members 
and officers to 
meet and chat in a 
relaxed 
atmosphere, to 
help to cultivate 
trust and 
collaboration. 

 

This 
recommendation 
is agreed. The 
Planning Service 
will work with 
Democratic 
Services to arrange 
a series of events 
over the next 12 
months. This will 
be delivered by 
committee area. 

Steve 
Bambrick/Peter 
Strachan 
 
 

Completed MDWG agreed the following scope in July: 
 

• Quarterly in person events tied in with 
updates/trainings on key areas (e.g., Permitted 
Development, Planning Appeals, AONB, 
Enforcement, Green Belt, Call-ins etc) 

• 30-minute presentation, 10-minute Q&A, 
followed by teas and coffees/networking 

• This will be part of a revised training offer to all 
members, moving away from generic ‘planning 
training’ and instead providing more focussed 
sessions on areas of planning that are important 
to local ward members. 

 

The first formal event was held in February 2023 and 
covered the planning application call-in process. The 
next session is due to take place on the 19th of June 
2023 and is on Biodiversity Net Gain. 

It is proposed that the attendance be monitored and 
feedback from attendees regularly reviewed to ensure 
the sessions are beneficial, noting the officer time 
commitment in preparing and attending.   

The Meet the Planner Events will be reviewed as part of 
the annual member refresher training programme by 
the MDWG. 

 

 

P
age 15



 

Political 
Awareness 
training should be 
offered to planning 
staff to support 
them in   working 
effectively with 
Members. This 
could be facilitated 
by the Democratic 
Services team, 
who would work 
with the Head of 
Planning and 
Development to 
agree content and 
delivery 
timescales. 

 

This 
recommendation 
is agreed. The 
Planning Service 
will work with 
Democratic 
Services to deliver 
training to support 
staff. 
 
 

Steve 
Bambrick/Peter 
Strachan 
 
 

Completed During September and October 2022, six sessions were 
scheduled, hosted by the Cabinet Member or Deputy 
Cabinet Members for Planning and Regeneration, 
alongside a Planning Committee Chairman and the 
Democratic Services team. Over 100 members of staff 
attended the sessions. 

The sessions included opportunities for informal 
discussions where staff were able to share their 
experiences of working with members and seek advice 
about different situations. Feedback from the sessions 
has been shared with the Management team and will 
also be shared with the Member Development Working 
Group, who oversee training and development for 
members. 

Political awareness training will be provided corporately 
moving forward by Dem Services as part of the induction 
process. 
 

P
age 16



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

There should be a 
review of the new 
Member Surgeries 
in June 2022 to 
consider the level 
of participation 
and feedback from 
both members and 
officers regarding 
their effectiveness. 

 

This 
recommendation 
is agreed. A review 
will be undertaken 
in June, including 
surveys and 
feedback from 
both members and 
officers. A 
subsequent 
update will be 
provided for the 
Select Committee. 

Steve 
Bambrick/Peter 
Strachan 
 
 

Completed Please refer to Appendix 2 of the report. 

Overall, Members have found the Surgeries useful and 
appreciate Team leaders/officers spending time to go 
through issues and find surgeries an opportunity to 
improve on their planning knowledge. Some Members 
however feel a simple phone call or email is more time 
efficient rather than waiting for a surgery. 

The majority of Majority of officers believe the Surgery 
process is a useful mechanism to communicate with 
Members. Officers find Members are still sending emails 
and calling in to the offices and the officer then tries to 
point them towards the Surgery process. This is to be 
addressed in the guidance note, which will cover 
communication and how to access the Planning Service. 

In addition, the Planning Service have established 
Strategic Sites Working Groups. The purpose of these 
groups is to improve engagement on strategic 
allocations with local ward members. These sessions run 
from pre-application, outline and reserved matters 
stages of the development and have input from the 
developer. I would note that this is not a decision-
making forum. The meetings are held quarterly, albeit 
this may be reduced or increased depending on the 
stage of the development in discussions with the lead 
planning officer. Initial feedback from Members who 
have attended these sessions have been extremely 
positive. 

P
age 17



 

 

3. Next steps and review  

3.1 The draft planning Member Handbook is to be presented to the Member 
Development Working Group at the next meeting on 11th July. Once agreed the 
Planning Member Handbook will be circulated to all Members and made available on 
the Bucks Net.  

3.2 It is recommended that the remaining actions, identified in the table below, be 
monitored and reviewed by the Member Development Working Group.  

4. Background Information 

Cabinet Minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2022. 

Minutes of the meeting of Growth, Infrastructure and Housing Select Committee   
14th October 2021. 

5. Appendices 

Appendix One – MWDG approved scoping (July 2022) 

Appendix Two – Pla
[...]
vide Members access at an agreed time to the right officers, it allows a 
more focused use of limited planning officer resources. 

The aim of the surgery is: 

• To provide members with a means for discussing planning issues raised by 
constituents in an open and confidential environment of mutual respect and trust. 

• To allow members to build up a better knowledge of the planning system and more 
confidently perform their roles as local councillors and as advocates for the planning 
service. 

• To increase visibility of officers and allow relationship building. 
• To reduce the number of misdirected emails being received 

 

It should be noted that Surgeries are exclusive to members and invites should not be 
forwarded to third parties.  

Planning Officers should proactively respond to members and indicative timescales are set 
out below:  

Telephone Call Within 48 hours 

Email Correspondence  Within 3 working days 

Member Surgery Slots Within 2 working days 

Officers will aim to achieve these timescales, however this may not always be possible, for 
example on the lead up to a planning committee, during an appeal or when officers are on 
leave.  

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Rapid Review Scope 

Title Planning for Future Primary Care Provision in Buckinghamshire  
Signed-off by Cllr David Carroll, Chairman, Growth, Infrastructure and Housing Select 

Committee and Cllr Jane MacBean, Chairman, Health and Adult Social 
Care Select Committee 
 

Author Kelly Sutherland, Scrutiny Manager  
Date July 2023  
Rapid Review Group 
Membership  

TBC 
 
 

Scrutiny Team Resource Kelly Sutherland, Scrutiny Manager, Liz Wheaton, Principal Scrutiny 
Officer and Tom Fowler, Senior Scrutiny Officer 
 

Lead Cabinet Member Cllr Peter Strachan, Cabinet Member for Planning and Regeneration 
and Angela Macpherson, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Adults and Wellbeing 
 

Lead Service Officer Steve Bambrick, Service Director and Phillipa Ba
[...]
 narrow parameters, that can be 
conducted in a relatively short time scale. For example, you may hold three or four 
meetings as a review group – one to establish and understand what the key issues 
are, one or two to gather evidence from service users or other authorities to gain 
insight into best practice and a final meeting to discuss what members have heard 
and identify any useful recommendations.  A rapid review format will be useful when 
considering less complex issues and may be helpful in delivering ‘quick wins’ for the 
Council’s service users and residents. 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Growth, Infrastructure and Housing Select Committee (Chairman:   David Carroll, Scrutiny officer: Tom Fowler) 

Date  Topic Description & Purpose Lead Officer Contributors 
6th July 
2023 

Member 
Engagement in 
Planning – 12-
month progress 
update 

 The Select Committee will review the progress of work on 
implementation of the 6 recommendations made in the 
Member Engagement in Planning review which was 
presented to Cabinet on 1st March 2022. 

 Steve 
Bambrick/Chrissy Urry 

Peter Strachan 

 Scoping 
Document – 
Planning in 
Healthcare 

A joint piece of work between HASC & GIH Select 
Committee on Planning in Healthcare 

Tom Fowler/Elizabeth 
Wheaton 

N/A 

 Work Programme For the committee to approve the work programme. Tom Fowler N/A 
7th 
September 
2023 

Housing 
Standards  

Update on actions taken by Buckinghamshire Council and 
Registered providers to address Mould & Damp in rented 
accommodation 

Lisa Michelson/Jacqui 
Bromilow 

Mark Winn 

 Local Plan Update To review the progress made on the establishment of the 
Buckinghamshire Local Plan 

Steve 
Bambrick/Darran 
Eggleton 

Peter Strachan 

 Visitor Economy 
Update 

To provide an update on the progress made towards a 
Visitor Economy Strategy. 

Richard 
Ambrose/Matt 
Broadbent 

Martin Tett 

23rd 
November 
2023 
 

Planning 
Performance 

Including determination of applications (delegated and 
committee), extension of time and appeal 
numbers/decisions (including committee) 

Steve 
Bambrick/Darran 
Eggleton 

Peter Strachan 

P
age 63

A
genda Item

 8



 Regeneration 
Frameworks 

To review the Bucks Regeneration Framework, as well as the 
Aylesbury, Wycombe & Chesham Regen frameworks 
 

Lisa Michelson Martin Tett 

 Housing Strategy  To review the Housing Strategy. Lisa Michelson/Jacqui 
Bromilow 

Mark Winn 

15th 
February 
2024 

Buckinghamshire 
Place Based 
Growth Model 
Update 

Review the implementation and functioning of the new 
Growth Board and its 4 sub-boards. 

Lisa Michelson/Steve 
Bambrick 

Martin Tett 

 CIL/106 update & 
Planning 
Committee 
performance 

CIL/106 update & Planning Committee performance - 
including numbers of applications, type of applications, 
over-turns, appeals and cost awards 

Steve 
Bambrick/Darran 
Eggleton 

Peter Strachan 

18th April 
2024 

NPPF Update To update the committee on changes made to the National 
Planning Policy Framework 

Steve 
Bambrick/Darran 
Eggleton   

Peter Strachan 

 

 

P
age 64


	Agenda
	Growth, Infrastructure & Housing Select Committee Agenda
	Membership:
	Webcasting notice


	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	6 Member Engagement in Planning - 12-month progress update
	GIH Select Committee - Member Engagement Update
	1. Background
	2. Main content of report

	Member Engagement Update Next steps and review
	3. Next steps and review
	4. Background Information
	5. Appendices

	Appendix 1 Member Engagement Scoping Note Revised
	Appendix 2 - Member Surgery Stats Nov 2022 - Mar 2023
	Member Planning Handbook v3
	1. Introduction
	National Planning System
	Council Constitution
	Who manages the planning service?

	2. What are my responsibilities in terms of planning applications?
	4. How do I find out about planning applications submitted in my ward/division?
	Member Notification

	5. The Role of Member Surgeries
	Aim
	Operation
	Process

	6. The Role of Strategic Sites Working Groups
	7. Member Training
	8. Who determines Planning Applications?
	9. Planning Committee
	Declaration of interests
	Planning Committee Contacts
	Three Member Call in Process
	Parish and Town Council Call in Process:

	11. Amending a planning permission
	Non-Material Amendments
	Minor Material Amendments (a “Section 73” application)
	A New Planning Application

	12. What is Permitted Development?
	13. Planning Enforcement
	How to report a suspected breach of planning control in your area
	What to do if you suspect a breach of planning control has occurred
	How to contact us
	Bank Holiday Planning Enforcement Service
	Unauthorised works to protected trees
	Creation of an unauthorised caravan site

	14. Planning Policy
	Local plans
	Neighbourhood development plans
	Housing land supply
	Housing and Economic Land Availability Assessment (HELAA)
	Monitoring report

	15. S106 Planning Obligations and Community Infrastructure Levy
	Developer Contributions
	S106 Contributions
	Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)
	Allocation and use of developer contributions
	Infrastructure Funding Statement

	16. Different types of planning applications
	Outline Planning Permission
	Full Planning Permission
	Other Applications, Consent and Notifications
	Government planning application monitoring
	Major application - definition
	Minor application - definition
	Other application types - definition


	17. Planning Appeals
	Appeal Process
	Types of Appeal Procedure
	Written Representations
	Householder
	Hearing
	Public Inquiry
	Hybrid
	Blended

	Members Involvement in Public Inquiries

	Appendix One – Member and Officer Working in Planning


	7 Joint Rapid Review with the Health & Adult Social Care Select Committee - Future Healthcare Provision in Buckinghamshire
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Buckinghamshire Council 

Growth, Infrastructure & Housing 
Select Committee  

 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GROWTH, INFRASTRUCTURE & HOUSING SELECT COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY 6 JULY 2023 IN THE OCULUS, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL, GATEHOUSE ROAD, 
AYLESBURY HP19 8FF, COMMENCING AT 10.00 AM AND CONCLUDING AT 11.15 AM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
D Carroll (Chairman), S Chapple, Q Chaudhry, I Darby, C Poll, S Rouse, D Town, S Wilson, P Brazier and 
P Cooper 
 
OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
R Matthews, P Strachan and C Urry 
 
Agenda Item 
  
1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 The Chairman confirmed the appointment of Cllr Thomas Hogg as vice-chairman of the Growth, 

Infrastructure and Housing Select Committee for the ensuing year. 
  

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP 
 Apologies had been received from Councillors N Marshall, A Baughan, T Hogg, C Etholen and T 

Hunter-Watts. 
  
Councillor P Brazier was present as substitute for Councillor T Hogg. 
Concillor P Cooper was present as substitute for Councillor T Hunter-Watts. 
  

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 Councillor Stuart Wilson declared an interest in item 6 as a Member of the Member 

Development Working Group. 
  
Councillor Rachael Matthews declared an interest in item 6 as Chairman of the Member 
Development Working Group. 
  

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 The minutes of the meetings held on 6th April and 17th May 2022 were confirmed as a correct 

record. 
  

5 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 



 There were no public questions. 
  

6 MEMBER ENGAGEMENT IN PLANNING - 12-MONTH PROGRESS UPDATE 
 The Chairman welcomed, Councillor Peter Strachan, Cabinet Member for Planning and 

Regeneration, Councillor Rachael Matthews, Deputy Cabinet Member for Town Centre 
Regeneration and Christine Urry, Head of Planning and Development to the meeting. 
  
The following points were highlighted from the report. 
• The Member Planning Handbook provided an overview of the planning service as well as a 

detail of how Members could be involved. 
• Political Awareness training sessions had been well received by Planning Officers and 

would be provided corporately going forward. Officers were especially interested to hear 
how Members took the path to became Councillors. 

• Meet the Planner events, and Planning Surgeries were held regularly allowing Members to 
build relationships, and approach officers with planning queries. 

• Merging GIS systems from legacy Council’s was complex and dependent on moving to a 
single Uniform. There were more than 1000 map layers to amalgamate into a new mapping 
system, it would take considerable time to achieve this. GIS systems were required for 
officer, member & public provision, therefore considerable work was necessary to 
implement a suitable system. 

 
Members raised the following points. 
• There was intention to update the Member Planning Handbook annually and provide it to 

Members as part of the Annual Member Refresher Training. The Handbook was to be 
published following the Member Development Working Group meeting to be held 11th July 
2023. 

• There were varying levels of Planning knowledge among Members, with those on Planning 
Committee’s having more experience and special training. Those Members less engaged 
with the Planning system would find the Handbook especially useful. 

• The Member Planning Handbook could provide an improvement in terms of Officer time 
spent responding to Member queries. This would be monitored to assess the impact. 

• It was noted that the Planning Handbook was very well constructed and would be useful 
for Members. If uncertainty over interpretation was common (e.g. grey areas), it would be 
reviewed to see if more detail was required. 

• It was suggested that the escalation procedure (with regards to recommended officer 
response timescales), and links to existing GIS Map provision be added to the Member 
Planning Handbook. 

• The Cabinet Member noted his disappointment with the level of engagement by a large 
number Members with the Planning Service. It was suggested to investigate what is 
preventing Members from attending events. The Cabinet Member would take the 
engagement point back for discussion with other Cabinet Members. 

• The Meet the Planner events were well received, and the formal presentation mixed with 
the informal chat was useful for attending Members. There were opportunities at these 
events to build relationships with officers. Going forward, it was suggested that as 
Members strengthened relationships with officers the number of these events could be 
reduced. 

• Timetables for Planning Member events and surgeries were available on Bucksnet (the 
internal Buckinghamshire Council intranet) for Members.  

• A Member noted that following Planning events, there was now a relationship between 
themselves and Planning Officers which allowed for good communication to meet the 
demands of their ward.  



• Members expressed their thanks for the work put into the review, and the resulting 
documents & actions that had been completed as a result. 

  
  

7 JOINT RAPID REVIEW WITH THE HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SELECT COMMITTEE - FUTURE 
HEALTHCARE PROVISION IN BUCKINGHAMSHIRE 

 Members considered the Joint Rapid Review with the Health & Adult Social Care Select 
Committee - Future Healthcare Provision in Buckinghamshire scoping document. This review 
was to be conducted jointly between the Growth, Infrastructure & Housing Select Committee 
(GIH) and the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee (HASC). 
  
There would be 8 Members in total (including the chairs), 4 would be drawn from each Select 
Committee. 
  
It was noted that Councillors Isobel Darby and Chris Poll would be joint chairing the review 
group. They would be chairing on behalf of the GIH and HASC Select Committees respectively.  
  
Councillors Stuart Wilson & Derek Town volunteered to take part as Members of the review 
group. Any other Members that wished to join the review group were advised to contact the 
scrutiny officer. 
  
  

8 WORK PROGRAMME 
 The Work Programme for 2023-24 was agreed. 

  
9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 The next meeting would take place 7th September 2023 at 2.00 p.m. 

  


